
 

                                        

 

                                         GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

                                         MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS 

 

                             LOK SABHA 

                                    UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1822 

                                   TO BE ANSWERED ON 08.12.2021 

 

ESTABLISHMENT OF RAIL FACTORY 

 

  †1822.  SHRI MAHABALI SINGH: 

 

                   Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state: 

(a)  whether the Government proposes to establish rail factory on the 

land of closed factory of Dehri-Dalmianagar;  

 

 (b)    if so, the details thereof and the current status thereof; and 

 

 (c)  the reasons for delay in the commencement of work despite 

fulfilling all formalities for setting up of above-mentioned factory 

and the details thereof ? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF RAILWAYS, COMMUNICATIONS AND                  

ELECTRONICS & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 

                                      

                                    (SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW) 

 

(a) Indian Railways had planned to set up a Wagon Periodical 

Overhauling (POH) Workshop at Dalmia Nagar. 

 

(b) and (c):  The work for setting up of the Wagon Periodical 

Overhauling (POH) Workshop was entrusted to RITES for execution. 

The work has not commenced since the connectivity of the project 

site with IR track is not feasible as DFCCIL track is passing in 

between the two and connectivity with DFCCIL track has not been 

found viable. 
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